
ORANGE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida,
Petitioner,

v.

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION,
a Washington Corporation,
Respondent.

On Review from the District Court of Appeal,
Fifth District State of Florida (Case No. 5D00-1728)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION**

Foundation
P.O. Box 522188
Miami, Florida 33152
Telephone: (305) 499-9807
Facsimile: (305) 715-9779

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

FRANK A. SHEPHERD,
No. 152620
Pacific Legal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
I. THE RIGHT TO OWN, USE, AND DISPOSE OF PRIVATE PROPERTY IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT UNDER BOTH THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	7
II. THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF PERSONS TO BE SECURE IN THEIR REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY REQUIRES THAT THE STATE HAVE THE ULTIMATE RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVE THE VALIDITY OF ACTIONS RELATING TO LAND USE ...	10
A. When a Challenging Party Comes Forward with Evidence Sufficient to Rebut the Presumption of the Validity of a Legislative Enactment Affecting Private Property, the Burden Should Shift to the Propounding Entity to Prove by a Preponderance of the Evidence That the Legislative Activity Has a Substantial Relationship to Health, Safety, and Welfare	10
B. The Quality of the Proof Required for a Local Governing Entity To Carry This Burden Should Be Actual Factual Proof	18

	Page
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Burgess v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , No. SC01-121, Petition for Review denied, June 21, 2001	2
<i>Buritt v. Harris</i> , 172 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1965)	11
<i>Chicago Title Insurance Co. v. Butler</i> , 770 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2000)	13
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Lachman</i> , 71 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1953)	12
<i>City of North Lauderdale v. SMM Properties, Inc.</i> , No. SC00-1555, argued May 3, 2001	2
<i>Corn v. State</i> , 332 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1976)	8-9
<i>Costco Wholesale Corporation v. Orange County</i> , 780 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	5, 12, 17-18
<i>Davis v. Sails</i> , 318 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	12
<i>Department of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</i> , So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991)	588 8
<i>Florida Department of Education v. Glasser</i> , So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1993)	622 10
<i>Gulf Coast Home Health Services of Florida, Inc. v. Department of Health and Rehabilitation Services</i> , 503 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	5

	Page
<i>Lambros, Inc. v. Town of Ocean Ridge</i> , 392 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	14-15, 17
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	8-9
<i>Martin County v. Yusem</i> , 690 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1997)	2
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	3
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2448 (2001)	3, 9
<i>Pomerance v. The Homosassa Special Water District</i> , 755 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000), review denied, 783 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2001)	2
<i>Spann v. City of Dallas</i> , 235 S.W. 513 (Tex. 1921)	9
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , U.S. 725 (1997)	520 3
<i>Town of Belleair v. Moran</i> , 244 So. 2d 532 2nd DCA 1971)	(Fla. 15-17
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Company</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	12
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	2
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829)	8

United States Constitution

Eighteenth Amendment 5

Twenty First Amendment 5-6

State Constitution

Declaration of Rights, Article I, Section 2 7-8
